## 507658408 12/20/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7705546

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIG	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name			Execution Date	
MR. JOHN SWOYER					09/25/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY D	 АТА					
Name:	NEXTE	NEXTERN, INC.				
Street Address:	1185 BI	1185 BIRCH LAKE BLVD NORTH				
City:	WHITE	WHITE BEAR LAKE				
State/Country:	MINNE	MINNESOTA				
Postal Code:	55110	55110				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number	7		
Application Number:		7013112	Number	_		
	L					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	(	505)288-362	8			
Correspondence will l	be sent to					
	provided;		ddress first; if that is un nsuccessful, it will be se			
using a fax number, if	j <b>provided</b> כ	; <i>if that is ur</i> 9702223321				
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	( <b>provided</b> פ ר ע	;	DSPATENTLAW.COM ENT LAW, P.C.			
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	( <b>provided</b> פ ר ע	; <i>if that is ur</i> 9702223321 FOM@WOO	DSPATENTLAW.COM ENT LAW, P.C.			
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	י <b>provided</b> , כ ר ג אולילי ז	; <b>if that is ur</b> 9702223321 FOM@WOO WOODS PAT 5 TRES VID	DSPATENTLAW.COM ENT LAW, P.C.	ent via US		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	; <b>provided</b> 9 7 7 8 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	; <i>if that is ur</i> 9702223321 FOM@WOO NOODS PAT 5 TRES VID PLACITAS, N	DSPATENTLAW.COM ENT LAW, P.C. PAS RIDGE	ent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	i provided e i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	7 <b>if that is un</b> 702223321 70M@WOO WOODS PAT 5 TRES VIE PLACITAS, N P NXT	DSPATENTLAW.COM ENT LAW, P.C. AS RIDGE IEW MEXICO 87043-862	ent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	i provided e i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	7 <b>if that is un</b> 702223321 70M@WOO WOODS PAT 5 TRES VIE PLACITAS, N P NXT THOM	DSPATENTLAW.COM TENT LAW, P.C. PAS RIDGE IEW MEXICO 87043-862	ent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	i provided e i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	7 <b>if that is un</b> 702223321 70M@WOO WOODS PAT 5 TRES VIE PLACITAS, N P NXT THOM	DSPATENTLAW.COM TENT LAW, P.C. PAS RIDGE IEW MEXICO 87043-862 101 USORG AS F. WOODS as F. Woods/	ent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	i provided e i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	; <b>if that is un</b> 9702223321 FOM@WOO WOODS PAT 95 TRES VIE PLACITAS, N P NXT THOM, /Thoma	DSPATENTLAW.COM TENT LAW, P.C. PAS RIDGE IEW MEXICO 87043-862 101 USORG AS F. WOODS as F. Woods/	ent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	i provided S T T T T T T T T T T T T T	r <b>if that is un</b> 9702223321 FOM@WOO NOODS PAT 5 TRES VIE PLACITAS, N P NXT THOM, /Thoma 12/20/2	DSPATENTLAW.COM TENT LAW, P.C. PAS RIDGE IEW MEXICO 87043-862 101 USORG AS F. WOODS as F. Woods/	ent via US 4		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment 170	<b>provided</b> , 9 1 1 1 1 <b>UMBER:</b> 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2	if that is ur         9702223321         FOM@WOO         FOM@WOO         NOODS PAT         5 TRES VID         PLACITAS, N         PLACITAS, N         THOM,         /Thoma         12/20/2         NXT 101 US0	DSPATENTLAW.COM TENT LAW, P.C. DAS RIDGE IEW MEXICO 87043-862 101 USORG AS F. WOODS as F. Woods/ 2022	ent via US		

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT Attomey Docket No. P NXT 101 USORG

## ASSIGNMENT

I, JOHN SWOYER, of Blaine, Minnesota, USA, have invented the inventions described in the following United States Patent Application:

 United States Patent Application Serial No. 17/013,112 entitled "Systems, Devices, Components and Methods for the Delivery of Electrical Stimulation to Cranial Nerves to Treat Mood or Mood Affective Disorders" to Swoyer filed on September 4, 2020, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (Attorney Docket No. P NXT 101 USORG).

The ASSIGNEE, Nextern, Inc., 1185 Birch Lake Blvd North, White Bear Lake, Minnesota, 55110, United States, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest therein.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said inventions in the above-identified United States patent application and in all design, utility, divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part patent applications corresponding or relating thereto, or from which said United States patent application claims priority or any other benefits, or any reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding or related applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents, copyrights, industrial design registrations, and/or trademark registrations issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries. The right to file foreign patent, industrial design and trademark applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent, copyright, trademark or industrial design laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents, copyrights, trademarks, and/or industrial design registrations on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to any of me individually or as an employee or officer of any corporation or group, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all design, original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent, trademark, copyright and/or industrial design registration applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent, trademark, copyright, and/or industrial design registration applications.

Cooperation to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

I hereby grant the firm of Woods Patent Law, P.C. of Placitas, New Mexico 87043 USA the power to insert in this assignment any further identifying information, including the application serial number and filing date of any of the patent applications identified above, which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document therewith. Executed at 4:30 pm, this 25th day of September, 2020.

JOHN SWOYER

3236 122<sup>nd</sup> Avenue Northeast Blaine, Minnesota 55449 United States

Attorney of Record: Thomas F. Woods Woods Patent Law. P.C. 15 Tres Vidas Ridge Placitas, NM 87043 Telephone: (505) 835-5377 Facsimile: (505) 288-3628 E-mail: tom@woodspatentlaw.com Attorney Docket No.: P NXT 101 USORG